Page 1
(Hong Kong Office)
ADMINISTRATIVE PANEL DECISION
Case No.: HK-2401911
Complainant: TikTok Ltd.
Respondent: Aman Kumar/funny dog names
Disputed Domain Name(s): <tiktoc18plus.com> and <tiktoc18.pro>
1. The Parties and Contested Domain Names

Disputed Domain Names are confusingly similar to the Complainant’s trademark. (Annex 3)
In light of the aforementioned submissions, the Complainant requests that the Panel concurs and
classifies the Disputed Domain Names as confusingly similar to the Complainant’s mark for the
purpose of Paragraph 4(a)(i).
ii/ The Respondent has no rights or legitimate interests in respect of the domain names
The granting of registrations by the USPTO, UKIPO, EUIPO, and WIPO to the Complainant for
the TIKTOK trademark is prima facie evidence of the validity of the term “TIKTOK” as a
trademark, of the Complainant’s ownership of this trademark, and of the Complainant’s
exclusive right to use the TIKTOK trademark in commerce on or in connection with the goods
and/or services specified in the registration certificates. (Annex 1)
The Respondent is not sponsored by or affiliated with the Complainant in any way. Furthermore,
the Complainant has not given the Respondent permission, authorization or license to use the
Complainant’s trademark in any manner, including in domain names. “In the absence of any
license or permission from the Complainant to use its trademark, no actual or contemplated bona
fide or legitimate use of the Disputed Domain Name could reasonably be claimed.” See
Sportswear Company S.P.A. v. Tang Hong, D2014-1875 (WIPO Dec. 10, 2014).
In the instant case, the pertinent Notice of Registrant information identifies the Registrant as
“Aman Kumar / funny dog names”, which does not resemble the Disputed Domain Names in any
manner. Thus, where no evidence, including the Notice of Registrant information for the
Disputed Domain Names, suggests that the Respondent is commonly known by the Disputed

The composition of the Disputed Domain Names invites visitors to download an application;
such use has the characteristics of malware. As such, the Respondent likely uses the Disputed
Domain Names to spread malware or viruses to internet users visiting the website by inviting
them to download software under the pretense that this is provided by the Complainant
themselves. Such evinces the Respondent’s lack of rights or legitimate interests in the Disputed
Domain Names. It has been well established by past Panels that use of a disputed domain name
to spread malware or viruses to internet users is not a legitimate use of a domain name. Thus,
this use of the Disputed Domain Names, with devious, nefarious motives, clearly fails to
constitute a bona fide offering of goods or services pursuant to Policy ¶4(c)(i) or a legitimate
noncommercial or fair use pursuant to Policy ¶4(c)(iii). See WIPO Jurisprudential Overview 3.0
at 2.13.
Further, the Disputed Domain Names are directing internet users to a mobile application which is
promoted as featuring adult content. Numerous past Panels have held that use of a disputed
domain name that is confusingly similar to a complainant’s trademarks to link to a website
featuring pornographic or adult content evinces a lack of legitimate rights or interests. See
MatchNet plc v. MAC Trading, D2000-0205 (WIPO May 11, 2000) (finding that it is not a bona
fide offering of goods or services to use a domain name for commercial gain by attracting
Internet users to third party sites offering sexually explicit and pornographic material, where
such use is calculated to mislead consumers and tarnish the Complainant’s mark). Moreover,
such use also contravenes TikTok’s Terms of Service, para. 5, which specifically prohibits “any

For the reasons set out above, the Complainant submits that the Respondent has no rights or
legitimate interests in the Disputed Domain Names.
iii/ The disputed domain names have been registered and are being used in bad faith
The Complainant and its TIKTOK trademark are known internationally, with trademark
registrations across numerous countries. The Complainant has marketed and sold its goods and
services using this trademark since 2017, which is well before the Respondent’s registration of
the Disputed Domain Names on September 22, 2023, and June 17, 2024, respectively. By
registering domain names that incorporate a misspelling of the Complainant’s TIKTOK
trademark in its entirety, and simply add the number “18” or generic term “plus” to the end of
the trademark, the Respondent has created domain names that are confusingly similar to the
Complainant’s trademark, as well as its <tiktok.com> domain name. As such, the Respondent
has demonstrated a knowledge of and familiarity with Complainant’s brand and business.
In light of the facts set forth within the Complaint, it is “not possible to conceive of a plausible
situation in which the Respondent would have been unaware of” the Complainant’s brands at the
time the Disputed Domain Names was registered. See Telstra Corp. Ltd. v. Nuclear
Marshmallows, D2000-0003 (WIPO Feb. 18, 2000). Stated differently, TIKTOK is so closely
linked and associated with the Complainant that the Respondent’s use of this mark, or any minor
variation of it, strongly implies bad faith – where a domain name is “so obviously connected
with such a well-known name and products, […] its very use by someone with no connection
with the products suggests opportunistic bad faith.”
ICANN policy dictates that bad faith can be established by evidence that demonstrates that “by
using the domain name, [the Respondent has] intentionally attempted to attract, for commercial
gain, Internet users to [the Respondent’s] web site…, by creating a likelihood of confusion with
the complainant's mark as to the source, sponsorship, affiliation, or endorsement of your web site
or location or of a product or service on [the Respondent’s] web site or location.” See Policy ¶
4(b)(iv). Here, the Respondent creates a likelihood of confusion with the Complainant and its
trademarks by claiming to offer services in connection with the the Complainant’s own service.
The content on the Disputed Domain Names refers directly to the Complainant’s TIKTOK brand
throughout, and displays the Complainant’s logo, clearly intending to mimic the look and feel of
Page 8
the Complainant’s brand. Through this created affiliation with the Complainant, the Respondent
seeks unsuspecting internet users to engage with the content on the websites. Such use falls
squarely under Paragraph 4(b)(iv). The above-mentioned use “would invariably result in
misleading diversion and taking unfair advantage of the Complainant’s rights” and amounts to
bad faith use for the purposes of the Policy; see E. Remy Martin & C v. Christopher
MacNaughton, D2018-2106 (WIPO Oct. 31, 2018). As such, the Respondent is attempting to
cause consumer confusion in a nefarious attempt to profit from such confusion. The impression
given by the Disputed Domain Names and their website would cause consumers to believe the
Respondent is somehow associated with the Complainant when, in fact, it is not. The
Respondent’s actions create a likelihood of confusion as to the source, sponsorship, affiliation, or

because the Respondent’s domain names are confusingly similar to the Complainant’s
trademarks and the website at the Disputed Domain Names is being used to offer services in
connection to the Complainant without the Complainant’s authorization or approval. Past Panels
have confirmed that using a confusingly similar domain to mislead consumers and then offering
a complainant’s goods or services is evidence of bad faith registration and use. (Annex 3)
As mentioned above, the website of the Disputed Domain Names offer an application for
download that promotes sexually-explicit, pornographic content, which provides evidence of the
Respondent’s bad faith registration and use of this domain. Past Panels have consistently held
that a respondent’s use of a confusingly similar domain name to direct unsuspecting internet
users to adult content, as here, is evidence of bad faith registration and use of that domain name.
(Annex 3)
The Complainant submits that although pornographic content is not prohibited, condemnation is
directed at respondents that divert Internet users to such websites by fostering a belief that the
domain name belongs to, is associated with or connected to the Complainant. The same view
was accepted in Sound Unseen, Ltd.; Apple Bottoms, LLC; and Cornell Haynes p/k/a “Nelly” v.
Patrick Vanderhorst, D2005-0636 (WIPO Aug. 18, 2005), with the Panel noting “bad faith
under the Policy may very well arise where a domain name, which infringes on the mark of
another by virtue of being identical or confusingly similar to that mark, is used by a respondent
as an instrumentality to intentionally link and direct unsuspecting users, who seek information
on a good or service associated with that mark, to a pornographic site instead. In such instances,
those users would not be exposed to a respondent’s pornographic content but for that linkage”.
The Complainant, therefore, submits that the Respondent’s use of the Disputed Domain Names
in this manner amounts to “porno-squatting”. This is a practice where confusion with a well-
known trademark is used to divert unsuspecting internet users to a pornographic website for
commercial purposes.
The Respondent, at the time of initial filing of the Complaint, had employed a privacy service to
hide its identity, which past Panels have held serves as further evidence of bad faith registration
and use. See Dr. Ing. H.C. F. Porsche AG v. Domains by Proxy, Inc., D2003-0230 (WIPO May
16, 2003). (Annex 2.1)
Page 9
Finally, on balance of the facts set forth above, it is more likely than not that the Respondent
knew of and targeted the Complainant’s trademark, and the Respondent should be found to have
registered and used the Disputed Domain Names in bad faith. See Tudor Games, Inc. v. Domain
Hostmaster, Customer ID No. 09382953107339 dba Whois Privacy Services Pty Ltd / Domain
Administrator, Vertical Axis Inc., D2014-1754 (WIPO Jan 12, 2014) (“the Panel makes its
finding regarding bad faith registration by asking whether it is more likely than not from the
record of the evidence in the proceeding that the Respondent had the ELECTRIC FOOTBALL
trademark in mind when registering the Domain Name.”).
REMEDIES SOUGHT: